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Market Recap 

Fed hopes for weaker economic growth and lower price pressures were dashed in 
September as the U�S� economy remained a little too resilient, and a sharp rise in oil prices 
clouded the inflation outlook� 

The August employment report was a mixed bag� U�S� companies added +187k jobs, 
which was higher than expected, although prior month revisions were sharply lower� A 
surprising 736,000 Americans entered the labor force in August and a post-pandemic high 
of 6�2 million were reportedly seeking work� The influx of available workers pushed the 
unemployment rate up three-tenths to 3�8%, and the participation rate up to its highest 
point since the pandemic began�

On the inflation front, OPEC+ production cuts and a reluctance by U�S� producers to commit 
the capital required to ramp up production to fill the gap sent WTI crude oil prices from just 
under $83 per barrel at the beginning of the month to $94 four weeks later� The increase 
was a major contributor to the August inflation readings� Headline CPI rose +0�6% in 
August, the largest increase in 14 months� The energy component, reflecting the jump in 
oil prices, was up +5�6% in August after a +0�1% gain in July� Within the energy category, 
gasoline jumped +10�6%, contributing over half of the headline CPI gain for the month� 
Core CPI (excluding food and energy) rose +0�3%, the first uptick since February� On a year-
over-year basis, overall CPI was up +3�7%, slightly above forecast and higher for the second 
straight month following 13 months of steady decline� Core consumer inflation retreated 
from a +4�7% annual pace to a still-too-high +4�3%, exactly matching expectations� There 
was, however, some good news in the report as combined owners’ equivalent rent and 
rent of primary residence rose by just +0�4%, the smallest increase since December 2021� 
Housing costs (which fall into the service category) continue to be a primary driver of core 
inflation� When housing is excluded, core CPI was up just +2�2% year-over-year� 

Retail sales rose +0�6% in August, well above the +0�1% median forecast, but the headline 
was stronger than the underlying details� Only 9 of 18 spending categories indicated 
growth, but gas station sales (due to higher gasoline prices) surged +5�2%, more than 

enough to drive the headline higher�

As expected, Fed officials voted unanimously at the September 20th FOMC meeting to hold 
the overnight rate target steady� In the post-meeting press conference, Chairman Jay Powell 
said the pause should not suggest the Fed is done raising rates, though he went on to say 
the committee will proceed carefully in deciding whether another hike will be necessary� What 
wasn’t expected was the rather hawkish outlook for 2024 and 2025� The first dot plot since 
the June FOMC meeting showed one more rate hike this year and a much slower pace of 
rate cuts over the next two years� The ending rate target for each of the next two years were 
50 basis points higher than the June dot plot, with the overnight funds target at the end 
of 2024 rising from 4�625% to 5�125%, and from 3�375% to 3�875% at the end of 2025� This 
was consistent with the higher-for-longer narrative Fed officials have been emphasizing for 
months� The longer-term neutral rate was unchanged at 2�50%� At this point in time, it’s just 
expected to take longer to get there� 

Yields rose during the month of September and were up sharply over the quarter, with 
much of the increase occurring at the long end of the curve, as investors factored-in the 
heightened possibility that inflation could linger, and rate cuts would likely be delayed� Two-
year Treasury notes reached cycle highs just below 5�20% during the month before settling 
at 5�04%, up 18bps during the month� The 10-year T-note rose 46bps in September and 
73bps for the quarter, closing at 4�57%, the highest level since 2007�
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Portfolio Overview

Portfolio Summary

Asset Allocation

 Prior 
30 Jun-23

Current 
30 Sep-23

Par Value 92,043,523�28 101,827,098�26

Original Cost 91,277,508�34 100,683,672�58

Book Value 91,659,342�46 101,052,557�00

Market Value 91,578,465�07 101,001,376�80

Accrued Interest 209,742�21 68,754�97

Book Value Plus Accrued 91,869,084�67 101,121,311�97

Market Value Plus Accrued 91,788,207�28 101,070,131�77

Net Unrealized Gain/(Loss) (80,877�39) (51,180�20)

 Prior 
30 Jun-23

Current 
30 Sep-23

Yield to Maturity 4�823% 5�266%

Yield to Worst 4�823% 5�266%

Days to Final Maturity 69 75

Days to Effective Maturity 69 75

Duration 0�48 0�58

Transaction Summary

Transaction Type Quantity Principal Interest Total Amount Realized Gain/Loss

Buy 12,500,000�00 (11,879,504�89) (101�90) (11,879,606�79) 0�00

Maturity (12,500,000�00) 12,500,000�00 0�00 12,500,000�00 0�00

Coupon 0�00 0�00 326,287�50 326,287�50 0�00

Current Period 1 Jul-23 to 30 Sep-23

Interest Income 1,018,355�67

Net Amortization/Accretion 230,134�67

Realized Gain/(Loss) 0�00

Net Income 1,248,490�34

Fiscal Year-to-Date 1 Jan-23 to 30 Sep-23

Net Income 3,055,200�20

Portfolio CharacteristicsIncome Summary
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Maturity Distribution by Security Type
Security Type Overnight 0-3 Months 3-6 Months 6-9 Months 9-12 Months 1-2 Years 2-3 Years 3-4 Years 4-5 Years Portfolio Total

AGCY -- 3,988,935�92 4,997,876�36 -- 4,279,979�71 -- -- -- -- 13,266,791.99
AGCY CALL -- -- 4,500,000�00 -- -- -- -- -- -- 4,500,000.00
LGIP 66,827,098�26 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 66,827,098.26
US GOVT -- -- -- 8,777,578�93 7,681,087�82 -- -- -- -- 16,458,666.76

Total 66,827,098.26 3,988,935.92 9,497,876.36 8,777,578.93 11,961,067.53 -- -- -- -- 101,052,557.00

Portfolio Overview

Top Ten Holdings

Issuer Allocation

TEXPOOL 63�28%

United States Department of The Treasury 16�29%

Federal Home Loan Banks 13�13%

Federal National Mortgage Association 4�45%

TEXSTAR 2�85%

Maturity Distribution by Security Type
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Book Value Basis Security Distribution

Security Type Prior Balance 
30-Jun-23

Prior Allocation 
30-Jun-23 Change in Allocation Current Balance 

30-Sep-23
Current Allocation 

30-Sep-23 Yield to Maturity

AGCY 13,439,171�85 14�66% (1�53%) 13,266,791�99 13�13% 5�096%

AGCY CALL 4,500,000�00 4�91% (0�46%) 4,500,000�00 4�45% 5�115%

LGIP 57,043,523�28 62�23% 3�90% 66,827,098�26 66�13% 5�321%

US GOVT 16,676,647�33 18�19% (1�91%) 16,458,666�76 16�29% 5�218%

Portfolio Total 91,659,342.46 100.00% 101,052,557.00 100.00% 5.266%

Asset Allocation

Asset Allocation by Security Type as of Asset Allocation by Security Type as of 
30-Jun-2023 30-Sep-2023



City of Frisco
As of September 30, 2023

Page 8

Credit Rating Summary

Rating Distribution Allocation by Rating
 Book Value Portfolio Allocation

Local Government Investment Pools & Money Market Funds

AAA 66,827,098�26 66�13%

Total Local Government Investment Pools & Money Market Funds 66,827,098.26 66.13%

Short Term Rating Distribution

A-1+ 17,587,423�41 17�40%

Total Short Term Rating Distribution 17,587,423.41 17.40%

Long Term Rating Distribution

AAA 16,638,035�34 16�46%

Total Long Term Rating Distribution 16,638,035.34 16.46%

Portfolio Total 101,052,557.00 100.00%
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Yield Overview
 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23

City of Frisco 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.18 0.41 0.55 0.78 1.06 1.51 1.91 2.29 2.81 3.21 3.45 3.63 3.96 4.22 4.41 4.69 4.82 4.99 5.18 5.27

6 Month CMT 0�05 0�06 0�07 0�12 0�21 0�34 0�54 0�78 1�12 1�55 1�96 2�43 2�93 3�45 3�87 4�20 4�50 4�72 4�84 4�95 5�07 5�20 5�29 5�38

1 Year CMT 0�08 0�09 0�10 0�14 0�21 0�32 0�47 0�64 0�85 1�10 1�37 1�68 2�05 2�42 2�79 3�15 3�45 3�73 3�96 4�21 4�42 4�62 4�80 4�93

TexPool 0�04 0�04 0�04 0�04 0�06 0�15 0�30 0�62 1�00 1�52 2�16 2�41 2�93 3�61 3�98 4�24 4�50 4�61 4�80 5�00 5�05 5�12 5�30 5�32

Benchmark Comparison
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Fund Overview

Fund Name Prior Book Value Prior Market Value Changes to Market 
Value Current Book Value Current Market Value Net Income Days to Final Mty YTM YTW

700-CDC Fund 49,072,881�16 48,992,003�77 7,234,873�65 56,278,057�62 56,226,877�42 660,543�40 133 5�221% 5�221%

720-CDC Fund-Remediation 42,586,461�30 42,586,461�30 2,188,038�08 44,774,499�38 44,774,499�38 587,946�94 1 5�322% 5�322%

Total 91,659,342.46 91,578,465.07 9,422,911.73 101,052,557.00 101,001,376.80 1,248,490.34 75 5.266% 5.266%



City of Frisco
As of September 30, 2023

Page 11

Detail of Security Holdings

CUSIP Settle Date Security 
Type Security Description CPN Maturity 

Date
Next Call 

Date Call Type Par Value Purch 
Price Original Cost Book Value Mkt 

Price Market Value Days 
to Mty

Days to 
Call YTM YTW Rating

700-CDC Fund

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 09/30/23 19,173,216�61 100�000 19,173,216�61 19,173,216�61 100�000 19,173,216�61 1 5�322 5�322 AAA

TEXSTAR LGIP TexSTAR 09/30/23 2,879,382�27 100�000 2,879,382�27 2,879,382�27 100�000 2,879,382�27 1 5�310 5�310 AAA

313384NH8 10/31/22 AGCY FHLB 0�000 10/23/23 4,000,000�00 95�647 3,825,863�33 3,988,935�92 99�692 3,987,684�00 23 4�539 4�539 A-1+

3130AV3G5 02/28/23 AGCY FHLB 5�125 02/23/24 5,000,000�00 99�894 4,994,706�60 4,997,876�36 99�901 4,995,070�00 146 5�236 5�236 AAA

3135GAG70 03/31/23 AGCY CALL FNMA 5�100 03/28/24 12/28/23 Quarterly 4,500,000�00 100�000 4,500,000�00 4,500,000�00 99�761 4,489,227�00 180 89 5�115 5�115 A-1+

912796CX5 04/20/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�000 04/18/24 2,000,000�00 95�421 1,908,413�56 1,949,677�78 97�087 1,941,737�22 201 4�769 4�769 A-1+

91282CER8 05/31/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 2�500 05/31/24 4,000,000�00 97�367 3,894,687�50 3,929,622�05 98�047 3,921,875�00 244 5�237 5�237 AAA

91282CCG4 06/07/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 0�250 06/15/24 3,000,000�00 95�113 2,853,398�44 2,898,279�10 96�391 2,891,718�75 259 5�222 5�222 AAA

91282CCL3 07/17/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 0�375 07/15/24 5,000,000�00 95�277 4,763,867�19 4,812,257�83 96�094 4,804,687�50 289 5�313 5�313 AAA

912797GK7 08/10/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�000 08/08/24 3,000,000�00 94�899 2,846,968�33 2,868,830�00 95�495 2,864,844�57 313 5�334 5�334 A-1+

313384E88 09/13/23 AGCY FHLB 0�000 09/06/24 4,500,000�00 94�859 4,268,669�37 4,279,979�71 95�054 4,277,434�50 342 5�452 5�452 A-1+

Total 700-CDC Fund 57,052,598.88 55,909,173.20 56,278,057.62 56,226,877.42 133 89 5.221 5.221

720-CDC Fund-
Remediation

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 09/30/23 44,774,499�38 100�000 44,774,499�38 44,774,499�38 100�000 44,774,499�38 1 5�322 5�322 AAA

Total 720-CDC Fund-
Remediation 44,774,499.38 44,774,499.38 44,774,499.38 44,774,499.38 1 5.322 5.322

Grand Total 101,827,098.26 100,683,672.58 101,052,557.00 101,001,376.80 75 89 5.266 5.266
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City of Frisco
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Earned Income

CUSIP Security
Type Security Description Beginning 

Accrued
Interest
Earned

Interest Rec'd/
Sold/Matured

Interest
Purchased

Ending
Accrued

Disc Accr/Prem 
Amort

Net Realized 
Gain/Loss Net Income

700-CDC Fund

912828ZY9 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 2,883�29 241�71 3,125�00 0�00 0�00 5,740�51 0�00 5,982�22

912796XY0 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 10,300�00 0�00 10,300�00

3130ATCR6 AGCY FHLB 48,937�50 32,625�00 81,562�50 0�00 0�00 899�54 0�00 33,524�54

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 0�00 207,515�21 207,515�21 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 207,515�21

TEXSTAR LGIP TexSTAR 0�00 37,695�16 37,695�16 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 37,695�16

313384NH8 AGCY FHLB 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 45,387�17 0�00 45,387�17

3130AV3G5 AGCY FHLB 91,111�11 64,062�50 128,125�00 0�00 27,048�61 1,353�71 0�00 65,416�21

3135GAG70 AGCY CALL FNMA 58,012�50 57,375�00 113,475�00 0�00 1,912�50 0�00 0�00 57,375�00

912796CX5 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 23,148�22 0�00 23,148�22

91282CER8 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 8,469�95 25,136�61 0�00 0�00 33,606�56 26,129�91 0�00 51,266�52

91282CCG4 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 327�87 1,885�25 0�00 0�00 2,213�11 35,612�97 0�00 37,498�21

91282CCL3 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 0�00 3,872�28 0�00 (101�90) 3,974�18 48,390�64 0�00 52,262�92

912797GK7 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 21,861�67 0�00 21,861�67

313384E88 AGCY FHLB 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 11,310�34 0�00 11,310�34

Total 700-CDC Fund 209,742.21 430,408.73 571,497.87 (101.90) 68,754.97 230,134.67 0.00 660,543.40

720-CDC Fund-
Remediation

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 0�00 587,946�94 587,946�94 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 587,946�94

Total 720-CDC Fund-
Remediation 0.00 587,946.94 587,946.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 587,946.94

Grand Total 209,742.21 1,018,355.67 1,159,444.81 (101.90) 68,754.97 230,134.67 0.00 1,248,490.34
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Investment Transactions

CUSIP Trade Date Settle Date Security Type Security Description Coupon Maturity 
Date Call Date Par Value Price Principal

Amount

Interest 
Purchased/

Received
Total Amount Realized 

Gain/Loss YTM YTW

700-CDC Fund

Buy

91282CCL3 07/13/23 07/17/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 0�375 07/15/24 5,000,000�00 95�277 4,763,867�19 101�90 4,763,969�09 0�00 5�313 5�313

912797GK7 08/09/23 08/10/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�000 08/08/24 3,000,000�00 94�899 2,846,968�33 0�00 2,846,968�33 0�00 5�334 5�334

313384E88 09/12/23 09/13/23 AGCY FHLB 0�000 09/06/24 4,500,000�00 94�859 4,268,669�37 0�00 4,268,669�37 0�00 5�452 5�452

Total Buy 12,500,000.00 11,879,504.89 101.90 11,879,606.79 0.00

Coupon

912828ZY9 07/15/23 07/15/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 0�125 07/15/23 0�00 0�00 3,125�00 3,125�00 0�00 -- --

3130AV3G5 08/23/23 08/23/23 AGCY FHLB 5�125 02/23/24 0�00 0�00 128,125�00 128,125�00 0�00 -- --

3130ATCR6 09/13/23 09/13/23 AGCY FHLB 3�625 09/13/23 0�00 0�00 81,562�50 81,562�50 0�00 -- --

3135GAG70 09/28/23 09/28/23 AGCY CALL FNMA 5�100 03/28/24 12/28/23 0�00 0�00 113,475�00 113,475�00 0�00 -- --

Total Coupon 0.00 0.00 326,287.50 326,287.50 0.00

Maturity

912828ZY9 07/15/23 07/15/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 0�125 07/15/23 (5,000,000�00) 100�000 5,000,000�00 0�00 5,000,000�00 0�00 -- --

912796XY0 08/10/23 08/10/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�000 08/10/23 (3,000,000�00) 100�000 3,000,000�00 0�00 3,000,000�00 0�00 -- --

3130ATCR6 09/13/23 09/13/23 AGCY FHLB 3�625 09/13/23 (4,500,000�00) 100�000 4,500,000�00 0�00 4,500,000�00 0�00 -- --

Total Maturity (12,500,000.00) 12,500,000.00 0.00 12,500,000.00 0.00
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City of Frisco
July 1, 2023 - September 30, 2023

Investment Transactions Totals

Transaction Type Quantity Principal Amount Interest Total Amount Realized G/L YTM YTW

Total Buy 12,500,000�00 (11,879,504�89) (101�90) (11,879,606�79) 0�00 5�368 5�368

Total Maturity (12,500,000�00) 12,500,000�00 0�00 12,500,000�00 0�00 2�125 2�125

Total Coupon 0�00 0�00 326,287.50 326,287�50 0.00
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Amortization and Accretion

CUSIP Settle Date Security
Type Security Description Purchase Qty Orig Price Original Cost Amort/Accr for 

Period
Total Amort/Accr 

Since Purch
Remaining Disc/

Premium
Ending Book 

Value

700-CDC Fund

912828ZY9 07/21/22 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 0�00 0�000 0�00 5,740�51 0�00 0�00 0�00

912796XY0 08/11/22 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 0�00 0�000 0�00 10,300�00 0�00 0�00 0�00

3130ATCR6 09/13/22 AGCY FHLB 0�00 0�000 0�00 899�54 0�00 0�00 0�00

313384NH8 10/31/22 AGCY FHLB 4,000,000�00 95�647 3,825,863�33 45,387�17 163,072�59 (11,064�08) 3,988,935�92

3130AV3G5 02/28/23 AGCY FHLB 5,000,000�00 99�894 4,994,706�60 1,353�71 3,169�76 (2,123�64) 4,997,876�36

3135GAG70 03/31/23 AGCY CALL FNMA 4,500,000�00 100�000 4,500,000�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 4,500,000�00

912796CX5 04/20/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 2,000,000�00 95�421 1,908,413�56 23,148�22 41,264�22 (50,322�22) 1,949,677�78

91282CER8 05/31/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 4,000,000�00 97�367 3,894,687�50 26,129�91 34,934�55 (70,377�95) 3,929,622�05

91282CCG4 06/07/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 3,000,000�00 95�113 2,853,398�44 35,612�97 44,880�66 (101,720�90) 2,898,279�10

91282CCL3 07/17/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Note 5,000,000�00 95�277 4,763,867�19 48,390�64 48,390�64 (187,742�17) 4,812,257�83

912797GK7 08/10/23 US GOVT U�S� Treasury Bill 3,000,000�00 94�899 2,846,968�33 21,861�67 21,861�67 (131,170�00) 2,868,830�00

313384E88 09/13/23 AGCY FHLB 4,500,000�00 94�859 4,268,669�37 11,310�34 11,310�34 (220,020�29) 4,279,979�71

Total 700-CDC Fund 35,000,000.00 33,856,574.32 230,134.67 368,884.42 (774,541.26) 34,225,458.74

Grand Total 35,000,000.00 33,856,574.32 230,134.67 368,884.42 (774,541.26) 34,225,458.74
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City of Frisco
September 30, 2023 to September 30, 2024

Projected Cash Flows

CUSIP Security Description Post Date Interest Principal Total Amount

700-CDC Fund

313384NH8 FHLB 10/23/23 4,000,000�00 4,000,000�00

91282CER8 U�S� Treasury Note 11/30/23 50,000�00 50,000�00

91282CCG4 U�S� Treasury Note 12/15/23 3,750�00 3,750�00

91282CCL3 U�S� Treasury Note 01/16/24 9,375�00 9,375�00

3130AV3G5 FHLB 02/23/24 128,125�00 128,125�00

3130AV3G5 FHLB 02/23/24 5,000,000�00 5,000,000�00

3135GAG70 FNMA 03/28/24 114,750�00 114,750�00

3135GAG70 FNMA 03/28/24 4,500,000�00 4,500,000�00

912796CX5 U�S� Treasury Bill 04/18/24 2,000,000�00 2,000,000�00

91282CER8 U�S� Treasury Note 05/31/24 50,000�00 50,000�00

91282CER8 U�S� Treasury Note 05/31/24 4,000,000�00 4,000,000�00

91282CCG4 U�S� Treasury Note 06/17/24 3,750�00 3,750�00

91282CCG4 U�S� Treasury Note 06/17/24 3,000,000�00 3,000,000�00

91282CCL3 U�S� Treasury Note 07/15/24 9,375�00 9,375�00

91282CCL3 U�S� Treasury Note 07/15/24 5,000,000�00 5,000,000�00

912797GK7 U�S� Treasury Bill 08/08/24 3,000,000�00 3,000,000�00

313384E88 FHLB 09/06/24 4,500,000�00 4,500,000�00

Grand Total 369,125.00 35,000,000.00 35,369,125.00
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City of Frisco
September 30, 2023 to September 30, 2024

Month and Year Interest Principal Total Amount

October 2023 4,000,000�00 4,000,000�00

November 2023 50,000�00 50,000�00

December 2023 3,750�00 3,750�00

January 2024 9,375�00 9,375�00

February 2024 128,125�00 5,000,000�00 5,128,125�00

March 2024 114,750�00 4,500,000�00 4,614,750�00

April 2024 2,000,000�00 2,000,000�00

May 2024 50,000�00 4,000,000�00 4,050,000�00

June 2024 3,750�00 3,000,000�00 3,003,750�00

July 2024 9,375�00 5,000,000�00 5,009,375�00

August 2024 3,000,000�00 3,000,000�00

September 2024 4,500,000�00 4,500,000�00

Total 369,125.00 35,000,000.00 35,369,125.00

Projected Cash Flows Totals
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Disclosures & Disclaimers

As a courtesy to investors this information: (1) is provided for informational purposes only; (2) should not be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any security; and (3) does not replace customer statements� 

This report is designed to provide general information and is not intended to provide specific legal, investment, accounting, tax or other professional advice� 

It is important to review and save all source documents provided by a product sponsor or brokerage firm which may contain notices, disclosures and other information important to you and may also serve as a reference� If conflicts between this 

report and sponsor reports or confirmations exist, the information provided by the product sponsors shall prevail� Fees and sales charges paid may not be reflected in the information�

The information and data contained herein is obtained from sources believed to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed� Additionally, the information may contain assets held away from HTS, therefore investors should contact 

customer service or other representatives from the respective distributors or issuers to determine SIPC coverage for held away assets� HTS and HSAM do not guarantee the information contained herein or its accuracy or completeness regarding 

contributions, withdrawals, protected values� All information is subject to further review with client to validate final values�

It is not possible to directly invest in an index� Financial forecasts, rates of return, risk, inflation, and other assumptions may be used as the basis for illustrations� They should not be considered a guarantee of future performance or a guarantee of 

achieving overall financial objectives� Past performance is not a guarantee or a predictor of future results of either the indices or any particular investment� S&P rates the creditworthiness of individual bonds from: AAA highest to D lowest� 

Investing in fixed income securities involves interest rate risk, credit risk, and inflation risk� Interest rate risk is the possibility that bond prices will decrease because of an interest rate increase� When interest rates rise, bond prices and the values of fixed 

income securities fall� When interest rates fall, bond prices and the values of fixed income securities rise� Credit risk is the risk that a company will not be able to pay its debts, including the interest on its bonds� Inflation risk is the possibility that the 

interest paid on an investment in bonds will be lower than the inflation rate, decreasing purchasing power�

Cash alternatives typically include money market securities and U�S� treasury bills� Investing in such cash alternatives involves inflation risk� In addition, investments in money market securities may involve credit risk and a risk of principal loss� Because 

money market securities are neither insured nor guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency, there is no guarantee the value of your investment will be maintained at $1�00 per share, and your shares, 

when sold, may be worth more or less than what you originally paid for them� U�S� Treasury bills are subject to market risk if sold prior to maturity� Market risk is the possibility that the value, when sold, might be less than the purchase price�

Investing in stock securities involves volatility risk, market risk, business risk, and industry risk� The prices of most stocks fluctuate� Volatility risk is the chance that the value of a stock will fall� Market risk is the chance that the prices of all stocks will fall 

due to conditions in the economic environment� Business risk is the chance that a specific company’s stock will fall because of issues affecting it� Industry risk is the chance that a set of factors particular to an industry group will adversely affect stock 

prices within the industry� 

Securities offered by HTS: (1) are not FDIC (Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation) insured; (2) are not bank deposits; (3) are not guaranteed by any bank or   by any other federal government agency� None of the named entities are affiliates of HTS or 

HSAM�Hilltop Securities Asset Management (HSAM) is an SEC-registered investment advisor� Hilltop Securities Inc� (HTS) is a registered broker-dealer, registered investment adviser and municipal advisor firm that does not provide tax or legal advice� 

Member of FINRA & SIPC� HTS and HSAM are wholly owned subsidiaries of Hilltop Holdings, Inc� (NYSE: HTH) located at 717 N� Harwood St�, Suite 3400, Dallas, Texas 75201, (214) 859-1800, 833-4HILLTOP�

Copyright 2022, S&P Global Market Intelligence� Reproduction of any information, data or material, including ratings (“Content”) in any form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of the relevant party� Such party, its affiliates and 

suppliers (“Content Providers”) do not guarantee the accuracy,  adequacy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any Content and are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results  

obtained from the use of such Content� In no event shall� Content Providers be liable for any damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or lost profit and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content� 

A reference to a particular investment or security, a rating or any observation concerning an investment that is part of the content is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold such investment or security, does not address the suitability of an 

investment or security and should not be relied on as investment advice� Credit ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact�
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